



\$~28

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

SERTA 2/2025

COMMISSIONER CGST DELHI SOUTH

COMMISSIONERATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Ritwik Saha and Mr. Umang
Misra, Advs. (M: 8851493323)

versus

DELHI AIRPORT METRO EXPRESS PVT LTDRespondent

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Advs. Mr. Aryan
Rachh, Mr. Mallik & Mr. Abhinav
Garg, Advs

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.01.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 1564/2025 (for condonation of delay)

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 50 days in refiling is condoned. Application is disposed of.

SERTA 2/2025 & CM APPL.1563/2025 (for interim relief)

3. Let a compilation of documents be filed on record by Mr. Singla, ld. Counsel for the Appellant within 15 days with an advance copy to ld. Counsel for the Respondent.

4. List on 4th February, 2025 at top of the Board.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 16, 2025/dk/bh