



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **SERTA 2/2025 & CM APPL. 1563/2025**

**COMMISSIONER CGST DELHI SOUTH
COMMISSIONERATE**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Umang Misra, Adv. for Mr.
Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC.

versus

DELHI AIRPORT METRO EXPRESS PVT. LTDRespondent

Through: Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Adv with
Ms. Sayaree Basu Mallik & Ms.
Bedotroyi Gupta, Advs. (M:
7506082865)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **24.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. An adjournment is sought on behalf Mr. Aditya Singla, Id. Counsel for the Appellant who is stated to be held up in another Court.
3. List on 17th July, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

APRIL 24, 2025/dk/ss