



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **SERTA 2/2025 & CM APPL.1563/2025**

**COMMISSIONER CGST DELHI SOUTH
COMMISSIONERATE**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Mr. Ritvik Saha
and Mr. Siddhant Saxena, Advs.

versus

DELHI AIRPORT METRO EXPRESS PVT. LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Sayaree Basu Mallik, Mr.
Abhinabh Garg & Ms. Bedotroyi
Gupta, Advs. (M: 7506082865)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **17.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. At the request of Mr. Shah, ld. Senior Counsel for the Respondent, the matter is adjourned.
3. List on 25th September, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

JULY 17, 2025/dk/ck