



\$~7

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

#

CNR No. DLHC011000862024

+

SERTA 2/2025 & CM APPL. 1563/2025

COMMISSIONER CGST DELHI SOUTH

COMMISSIONERATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC CBIC, Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil Sharma, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam, Ms. Sakshi Chandna and Ms. Nehaol Venkateshwaran, Advs.

versus

DELHI AIRPORT METRO EXPRESS PVT LTDRespondent

Through: Mr. Prakash Shah, Sr. Adv., with Mr. Mahesh Agrawal, Ms. Sayaree Basu Mallick, Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Mr. Paranjai Singh, Mr. Mihir Mehta and Mr. Suyog Bhawe, Advs..

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

17.08.2026

1. Learned Counsel representing the Appellant prays for adjournment.
2. List on 23.09.2026 in the Supplementary List for final disposal.
3. Liberty is granted to learned Counsel representing the Parties to file synopsis not exceeding three pages while identifying the issue which require adjudication from the Court.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

SHAIL JAIN, J

AUGUST 17, 2026/kp/rm